Senton GmbH
Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45
D-94315 Straubing
Note:
The test data of this report is related only to the individual item which has been tested. This
report shall not be reproduced except in full extent without the written approval of the testing
laboratory.
Test Report No. 55503- 050777 (Edition 1) Page 1 of 34 Pages

1 Description of the Equipment Under Test (EUT)
General data of EUT
Type designation1: T3PN 75 MHz
Parts2:
Serial number(s): 0001
Manufacturer: Futaba Corporation
Type of equipment: Transmitter for Model Control
Version:
FCC ID: AZPT3PN-75
Additional parts/accessories:
Technical data of EUT
Application frequency range: 75.41 - 75.99 MHz
Frequency range: 75.41 � 75.99 MHz
Operating frequency: 75.71 MHz
Type of modulation: FSK
Pulse train: ---
Pulse width: ---
Number of RF-channels: 1
Channel spacing: 20 kHz
Designation of emissions3: 5K0F1D
Type of antenna: Telescope Antenna
Size/length of antenna: 83 cm
Connection of antenna:  detachable  not detachable
Type of power supply: Battery supply
Specifications for power supply: nominal voltage: 12.0  V
minimum voltage: 10.2 V
maximum voltage: 13.8 V
1 Type designation of the system if EUT consists of more than one part.
2 Type designations of the parts of the system, if applicable.
3 Also known as "Class of Emission".
Senton GmbH
Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45
D-94315 Straubing
Test Report No. 55503- 050777 (Edition 1) Page 4 of 34 Pages
2 Administrative Data
Application details
Applicant (full address): Futaba Corporation
1080, Yabutsuka Chosei-mura
Chosei-gun, Chiba-ken
299-4395 JAPAN
Contact person: Mr. Michio Yamamoto
Contract identification: ---
Receipt of EUT: 13 December 2005
Date(s) of test: December 2005
Note(s):
Report details
Report number: 55503- 050777
Edition: 1
Issue date: 20 December 2005
Senton GmbH
Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45
D-94315 Straubing
Test Report No. 55503- 050777 (Edition 1) Page 5 of 34 Pages
3 Identification of the Test Laboratory
Details of the Test Laboratory
Company name: Senton GmbH EMI/EMC Test Center
Address: Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45
D-94315 Straubing
Germany
Laboratory accreditation: DAR-Registration No. DAT-P-171/94-02
FCC test site registration number 90926
Industry Canada test site registration: IC 3050
Contact person: Mr. Johann Roidt
Phone: (+49) (0)9421 5522-0
Fax: (+49) (0)9421 5522-99
Senton GmbH
Aeussere Fruehlingstrasse 45
D-94315 Straubing
Test Report No. 55503- 050777 (Edition 1) Page 6 of 34 Pages
4 Summary
Summary of test results
The tested sample complies with the requirements set forth in the